

SC No. 66/2024
FIR No. 256/2017
PS Naraina
U/s 307 IPC
State vs Hari Singh

28.10.2025

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused is present through VC.

Sh. Manoj Kumar, LAC for accused.

Exemption application is filed on record on behalf of accused by his Ld. Counsel seeking exemption from personal appearance.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in exemption application, same is allowed only for today.

PW 7 ASI Rakesh has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

Summons sent to PW HC Amit received back served, however, he has sent written request that due to heavy arrangements and law and other duties in C/W Chhath Pooja, he is unable to attend the Court and requested for next date.

Summons sent to PW SI Raghubir Parsad also received back served but he is not present. Naib Court submits today PW SI Raghubir Parsad has informed him regarding his inability to appear today on account of his ill health.

Summons sent to Medical Superintendent, Dr. RML Hospital, New Delhi is also received back served, however, none has appeared.

Now to come up for further PE on **08.12.2025**.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
ND/28.10.2025